

No. 15-674

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS  
JANE DOES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ADAM P. KOHSWEENEY  
GABRIEL MARKOFF  
SAMUEL WILSON  
WARD A. PENFOLD  
JUAN CAMILO MÉNDEZ  
REMI MONCEL  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Two Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111

DARCY M. MEALS  
JEREMY R. GIRTON\*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006

THOMAS A. SAENZ  
NINA PERALES  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL  
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL  
FUND  
110 Broadway, Ste. 300  
San Antonio, TX 78205  
(210) 224-5476  
nperales@maldef.org

LINDA J. SMITH  
DLA PIPER LLP  
2000 Avenue of the Stars  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

\*Not yet admitted; supervised  
by principals of the firm.

*Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents Jane Does*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Guidance Is Designed To Apply To A Low-Risk, Long-Term Population Of Parents To U.S. Citizen Children.....	4
B. The Secretary Has Long-Standing Authority To Make Relief From Removal Available To Undocumented Immigrants, Including On A Class-Wide Basis .....	6
C. The Secretary Issues The Guidance To Bring The Removal System In Line With Congressional Priorities And Promote Uniform Enforcement .....	14
1. <i>Challenges Posed By Limited            Congressional Appropriations</i> .....	14
2. <i>The Failure Of Secure            Communities And The Success Of            DACA</i> .....	15
3. <i>The Secretary Issues The DAPA            Guidance</i> .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
D. Eligibility For Work Authorization And Other Benefits Arises By Operation Of Existing Law, Not From The Guidance.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. RESPONDENTS HAVE NO STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE GUIDANCE.....	28
A. The Alleged Costs Of Issuing Driver’s Licenses Are Insufficient For Standing .....	29
B. Allowing Respondents Standing Would Paralyze Immigration Enforcement And Administrative Decisionmaking .....	35
II. THE GUIDANCE IS NOT REVIEWABLE UNDER THE APA.....	39
III. RESPONDENTS’ APA CLAIMS FAIL ON THE MERITS .....	44
A. The Guidance Is A General Statement Of Policy Exempt From Notice-And-Comment Requirements.....	44
B. The Secretary Had Authority To Issue The Guidance And To Grant Work Authorization To All Recipients Of Deferred Action.....	49

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
IV. THE TAKE CARE CLAUSE DOES NOT GIVE RESPONDENTS A CLAIM, AND IN ANY CASE THE GUIDANCE IS A FAITHFUL ATTEMPT TO EXECUTE THE LAW.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	33
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	39
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	56, 57
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	46
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	51
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	44, 45, 46
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	58
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	56
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	56
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) .....	7
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	35
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	37
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976) .....	41
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	passim
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	7, 40
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	28, 29, 56
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	23, 34, 35
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	44



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	55
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 940 F.2d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	47
<i>Regular Common Carrier Conference of Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. United States</i> , 628 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	47
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti- Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	passim
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	6
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	29
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	56, 58, 59
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	55
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	55
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	44
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	39
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	57
5 U.S.C. § 5702.....	38
5 U.S.C. § 5707.....	38
6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	50
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T)(i).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(i).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	52
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(2).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i).....	22, 53
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)(i)(I).....	53
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	51
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a).....	43, 52
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....	43, 52
8 U.S.C. § 1611(a).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2) .....	22, 43, 53
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(3) .....	22, 43
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(4) .....	22, 43
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	52
31 U.S.C. § 1104(d).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 402(y).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 414(a)(1) .....	43
42 U.S.C. § 414(a)(2) .....	43
42 U.S.C. § 423(c)(1)(A).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 426 .....	43
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) .....	35
42 U.S.C. § 9902(2).....	37
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. 110-161, 121 Stat. 2050 (2007) .....	15
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. 111-83, 123 Stat. 2149 (2009) .....	15
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 301, 104 Stat. 4978.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108- 136, § 1703(c)-(d), 117 Stat. 1694-95 .....	11
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 13, § 202(c)(2)(B)(viii), 119 Stat. 231 .....	11
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 423(b), 115 Stat. 361 (2001) .....	11
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000 (VTVPA) Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 1503(d)(2), 114 Stat. 1464.....	10
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, § 204, 122 Stat. 5044.....	11
Cal. Educ. Code § 49531 .....	37
Cal. Educ. Code § 49552 .....	37
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-19.9-102.....	38
Fla. Stat. § 27.52(2)(a)(1) .....	37
Ga. Code Ann. § 50-19-7 .....	38
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 437-A:3.....	37
Tex. Gov't Code § 411.194.....	37
Tex. Trans. Code § 601.051(1) .....	33
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
133 Cong. Rec. 26,876 (1987).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
S. Rep. No. 99-132 (1985).....	13
S. Amdt. 894 to S. 1394, 100th Cong. (1987), <i>available at</i> 133 Cong. Rec. 26,918.....	13
<b>REGULATORY MATERIALS</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)(4)(vi).....	22
8 C.F.R. § 103.12(a)(3)(i).....	53
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(3).....	53
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14).....	passim
28 C.F.R. § 1100.35(b)(2).....	53
Employment Authorization to Aliens in the United States, 46 Fed. Reg. 25,079-81 (May 5, 1981) (codified as 8 C.F.R. § 109.1(b)(4)-(7) (1982).....	8, 22, 52
Child Nutrition Programs—Income Eligibility Guidelines, 80 Fed. Reg. 17,026 (Mar. 31, 2015).....	37
37 Tex. Admin. Code § 15.51-.53.....	33
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
The AAA Foundation for Traffic Safety, <i>Unlicensed to Kill</i> (Nov. 2011), <a href="https://www.aaafoundation.org/sites/default/files/2011Unlicensed2Kill.pdf">https://www.aaafoundation.org/sites/default/files/2011Unlicensed2Kill.pdf</a> .....	33
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law Redux</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 104 (2015).....	12, 13, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Adam B. Cox & Thomas J. Miles, <i>Policing Immigration</i> , 80 U. Chi. L. Rev. 87 (2013) .....	16
Alan C. Nelson, Comm’r, INS, <i>Legislation and Family Fairness: An Analysis</i> (Oct. 21, 1987), <a href="http://www.prwatch.org/files/ins_fami&lt;br/&gt;ly_fairness_memo_oct_21_1987.pdf">http://www.prwatch.org/files/ins_fami ly_fairness_memo_oct_21_1987.pdf</a> .....	13
American Immigration Council, <i>The Ones They Leave Behind: Deportation Of Lawful Permanent Residents Harms U.S. Citizen Children</i> (Apr. 26, 2010), <a href="http://www.immigrationpolicy.org/jus&lt;br/&gt;t-facts/ones-they-leave-behind-&lt;br/&gt;deportation-lawful-permanent-&lt;br/&gt;residents-harm-us-citizen-children">http://www.immigrationpolicy.org/jus t-facts/ones-they-leave-behind- deportation-lawful-permanent- residents-harm-us-citizen-children</a> . ....	5, 6
Applied Research Center, <i>Shattered Families: The Perilous Intersection of Immigration Enforcement and the Child Welfare System</i> (Nov. 2, 2011), <a href="https://www.raceforward.org/research&lt;br/&gt;/reports/shattered-families?arc=1">https://www.raceforward.org/research /reports/shattered-families?arc=1</a> .....	36
<i>Barack Obama, Deporter-in-Chief</i> , <i>The Economist</i> (Feb. 8, 2014), <a href="http://www.economist.com/news/leade&lt;br/&gt;rs/21595902-expelling-record-&lt;br/&gt;numbers-immigrants-costly-way-&lt;br/&gt;make-america-less-dynamic-barack-&lt;br/&gt;obama">http://www.economist.com/news/leade rs/21595902-expelling-record- numbers-immigrants-costly-way- make-america-less-dynamic-barack- obama</a> .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
6 Charles Gordon et al., <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> § 72.03[2][h] (1998).....	7
Dep't of Energy, <i>Energy Consumption by Transportation Fuel in Texas</i> (2015), <a href="http://apps1.eere.energy.gov/states/transportation.cfm/state=TX#motor">http://apps1.eere.energy.gov/states/tr ansportation.cfm/state=TX#motor</a> .....	34
Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	44
Geoffrey Heeren, <i>The Status of Nonstatus</i> , 64 Am. U. L. Rev. 1115 (2015) .....	passim
Homeland Security Advisory Council, <i>Task Force on Secure Communities Findings and Recommendations</i> (Sept. 2011), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/h&lt;br/&gt;sac-task-force-on-securecommunities-&lt;br/&gt;findings-andrecommendations-&lt;br/&gt;report.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/h sac-task-force-on-securecommunities- findings-andrecommendations- report.pdf</a> .....	17
ICE, <i>Secure Communities IDENT/IAFIS Interoperability Monthly Statistics</i> (May 23, 2011), <a href="https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/sc-&lt;br/&gt;stats/nationwide_interoperability_sta&lt;br/&gt;ts-fy2011-feb28.pdf">https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/sc- stats/nationwide_interoperability_sta ts-fy2011-feb28.pdf</a> .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
ICE, <i>Secure Communities Standard Operating Procedures</i> , <a href="https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/secure_communities/securecommunitiesops_93009.pdf">https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/secure_communities/securecommunitiesops_93009.pdf</a> .....	16
Jason A. Cade, <i>Enforcing Immigration Equity</i> , 84 Fordham L. Rev. 661 (2015) .....	15, 16, 17, 18
Jeffrey Passel et al., <i>As Growth Stalls, Unauthorized Immigrant Population Becomes More Settled</i> , Pew Research Center (Sept. 3, 2014), <a href="http://www.pewhispanic.org/2014/09/03/as-growth-stalls-unauthorized-immigrant-population-becomes-more-settled/">http://www.pewhispanic.org/2014/09/03/as-growth-stalls-unauthorized-immigrant-population-becomes-more-settled/</a> .....	14
Jeffrey S. Passel & D'Vera Cohn, <i>Share of Unauthorized Immigrant Workers in Production, Construction Jobs Falls Since 2007: In States, Hospitality, Manufacturing and Construction are Top Industries</i> , Pew Research Center (Mar. 26, 2015), <a href="http://www.pewhispanic.org/files/2015/03/2015-03-26_unauthorized-immigrants-passel-testimony_REPORT.pdf">http://www.pewhispanic.org/files/2015/03/2015-03-26_unauthorized-immigrants-passel-testimony_REPORT.pdf</a> .....	4, 5, 14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jeffrey Passel & D’Vera Cohn, <i>Unauthorized immigrant population            stable for half a decade</i> , Pew Research Center (July 22, 2015), <a href="http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2015/07/22/unauthorized-immigrant-population-stable-for-half-a-decade/">http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-            tank/2015/07/22/unauthorized-            immigrant-population-stable-for-half-            a-decade/</a> .....	14
Julia Preston, <i>Deportations Under New            U.S. Policy Are Inconsistent</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 12, 2011), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2011/11/13/us/politics/president-obamas-policy-on-deportation-is-unevenly-applied.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2011/11/13/u            s/politics/president-obamas-policy-on-            deportation-is-unevenly-applied.html</a> .....	18
Kevin R. Johnson, <i>Driver’s Licenses and            Undocumented Immigrants</i> , 5 Nev. L.J. 213 (2004) .....	33
Lisa Christensen Gee et al., <i>Undocumented Immigrants’ State            and Local Tax Contributions</i> , Institutue on Taxation and Economic Policy (Feb. 24, 2016), <a href="http://www.itep.org/pdf/immigration2016.pdf">http://www.itep.org/pdf/immigration2            016.pdf</a> .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Marc Rosenblum & Ariel Ruiz Soto, <i>An Analysis of Unauthorized Immigrants in the United States by Country and Region of Birth</i> , Migration Policy Institute (Aug. 2015), <a href="http://www.migrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/publications/Unauth-COB-Report-FINALWEB.pdf">http://www.migrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/publications/Unauth-COB-Report-FINALWEB.pdf</a> .....	14
Memorandum from John Morton, Dir., USCIS, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion Consistent with the Civil Immigration Enforcement Priorities of the Agency for the Apprehension, Detention, and Removal of Aliens</i> (June 17, 2011), <a href="https://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/prosecutorial-discretion-memo.pdf">https://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/prosecutorial-discretion-memo.pdf</a> .....	17, 18
Memorandum from John Morton, Dir., USCIS, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion: Certain Victims, Witnesses, and Plaintiffs</i> (June 17, 2011), <a href="https://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/domestic-violence.pdf">https://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/domestic-violence.pdf</a> .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Memorandum from William R. Yates, Associate Dir. of Operations, USCIS, <i>Centralization of Interim Relief for U            Nonimmigrant Status Applicants</i> (Oct. 8, 2003), <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Laws/Memoranda/Static_Files_Memoranda/Archives%201998-2008/2003/ucntrl100803.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Laws/Memoranda/Static_Files_Memoranda/Archives%201998-2008/2003/ucntrl100803.pdf</a> .....	10
Migration Policy Institute, <i>Profile of the            Unauthorized Population: New York</i> (2015), <a href="http://www.migrationpolicy.org/data/unauthorized-immigrant-population/state/NY">http://www.migrationpolicy.org/data/unauthorized-immigrant-population/state/NY</a> .....	36
Nat. Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, <i>Gideon at 50: A Three-Part            Examination of Indigent Defense in            America, Part 2 — Redefining            Indigence: Financial Eligibility            Guidelines for Assigned Counsel</i> (Mar. 2014), <a href="https://www.nacdl.org/gideonat50/">https://www.nacdl.org/gideonat50/</a> .....	37
New York State Office of Children & Family Servs., <i>Ten for 2010</i> (2010), <a href="http://ocfs.ny.gov/main/reports/vera_tenfor2010.pdf">http://ocfs.ny.gov/main/reports/vera_tenfor2010.pdf</a> .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
OMB Statistical Policy Directive No. 14, <i>Definition of Poverty for Statistical Purposes</i> (May 1978), <a href="https://www.census.gov/hhes/povmeas/methodology/ombdir14.html">https://www.census.gov/hhes/povmeas/methodology/ombdir14.html</a> .....	37
Shoba S. Wadhia, <i>The Role of Prosecutorial Discretion in Immigration Law</i> , 9 Conn. Pub. Int. L.J. 243 (2010) .....	8
Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The President's Power to Execute the Laws</i> , 104 YALE L.J. 541 (1994) .....	56
Tex. Comptroller Pub. Accounts, <i>Biennial Revenue Estimate 2014–2015: Sources of State Highway Fund Revenue</i> (2014), <a href="http://www.texasparency.org/State_Finance/Budget_Finance/Reports/Biennial_Revenue_Estimate/bre2014/BRE_2014-15.pdf">http://www.texasparency.org/State_Finance/Budget_Finance/Reports/Biennial_Revenue_Estimate/bre2014/BRE_2014-15.pdf</a> .....	34
Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts, <i>Texas Taxes and Tax Rates</i> (2015), <a href="http://www.window.state.tx.us/taxinfo/taxrates.html">http://www.window.state.tx.us/taxinfo/taxrates.html</a> .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety, <i>Operating Budget, Fiscal Year 2014</i> (Dec. 1, 2013), <a href="https://www.dps.texas.gov/LBB/operatingBudget.pdf">https://www.dps.texas.gov/LBB/operatingBudget.pdf</a> .....	31
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse (TRAC): <i>Immigration, Average Time Pending Cases Have Been Waiting in Immigration Courts as of January 2016</i> , <a href="http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/apprep_backlog_avg_days.php">http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/apprep_backlog_avg_days.php</a> .....	17
